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starred Question 1392    given in the    I Rajya
Sabha on 20th November, 1987 and state:

(a) the outcome of the various remedial steps taken so far to check the impact of drought and floods on landless labourers and farmers; and

(b) the percentage of small farmers and landless labourers still estimated to   go
below poverty line?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND
COOPERATION IN THE MINISTRY OF
AGRICULTURE (SHRI SHYAM LAL
YADAV): (a) and (b) Estimation of percentages of small farmers and landless labourers likely to go below the poverty line on account of drought and floods has not been made; it ig difficult to make such an estimation because of the short term effects of drought and floods.

As a result of the relief measures taken by Central and State Governments, 61.38 lakh persons, .mostly belonging to landless labourers and farmers, have been provided employ-ment; 26.86 lakh persons belonging to the families of these groups are being provided supplementary nutrition; and 17.28 lakh heads of cattle belonging to these groups are taken care of in cattle camps.

Increase in the price of Sugarcane

1698. SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
SHRI KAILASH PATI MISHRA:

Will the Minister of FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state:

(a) how much extra amount h estimated to go to the farmer,, as a result of increase in the minimum pries of sugarcane, a recent hike in sugar prices and also reduction of the quota of levy sugar to 50 per cent; and

(b) how much' extra amount is estimated to go to the sugar factory sector?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN MINISTRY
OF FOOD AND     CI SUPPLIES   (SHRI   D.
L. BAITHA (a) and (b) The recent increase if. the levy sugar price by 25 paise pe^
kilogram   was due to increase in the Statutory
minimum Price of Sugarcane for 1987-88 from Rs. 17.00 to Rs. 18.50 per  quintal  linked   to
8.5 per cent recovery and higher manufacturing cost of sugar determined for 1987-88 based on cost schedules and ether parameters recommended by the Expert   Body,
namely, the Bureau of Industrial Costs and Prices   (BTCP).

As usual, sugar factories in most of the sugar producing States are paying to the farmers sugarcane price higher than the Statutory Minimum, based on the prices advised by the respective State Governments.
The cane price being paid during the current season is. on an average, higher by Rs. 2/- per quintal as compared to last year. In some of the States, e.g., Maharashtra ar>d Guiarat. the farmers are paid in the beginning an advance price pending settlement of final price at the end of the season. In view of this position, the extra amount liekly to be realised by the farmers and the sugar factories this year cannot be quantified.

Report of the Committee for refluctio^ in expenditure in D.D.A.

1699. SHRI ATAL BIHARI
VAJPAYEE:

SHRI KAILASH PATI
MISHRA:

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVE-LOPMENT be pleased to refer to answer to Unstarred Question 2894 given in the Raiya Sabha on the 4th December, 1987 and state;

(a) whether the sub-committee appointed by the DDA to suggest ways and means to reduce heavy expenditure on its establishment has since submitted its report;
if so, whether Government have examined the report:

